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THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL I 
RASHADM. YOUNG,CITYMANAGEv0 ~ ~C~':::>W '-0 . ..>"') 

NELSIE L. SMITH, DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET % 
BUDGET MEMO #10: RESPONSE TO COUNCIL QUESTIONS 

Every Friday, the Office of Management & Budget issues Budget Memos to answer questions posed by members 
of City Council. We prepare the memos in a question and answer format. Below are answers to some of the 
questions posed thus far. 

GENERAL SERVICES [J. Wilson) 
Question: "(Page 10.42) The proposed budget includes $127,850 for General Services from the General 

Fund for "additional supplies and materials." Why is this not a CIP expenditure?" 

Response: 

Question: 

Response: 

The supplies and materials included in the General Fund budget are generally smaller parts and 
components utilized for preventative maintenance and minor repairs. These expenses are not 
assets and are too small to be capitalized. Examples of these items include plumbing parts, 
electrical components, HV AC parts and filters, light bulbs, etc. These supplies and materials are 
necessary for City staff to perform recommended preventative maintenance. Without these funds 
many of our building systems would be at greater risk of failure, which would greatly increase the 
funding needs for capital repairs. 

"(Page 10.42) The proposed budget includes 2 new positions for General Services to address 
facilities maintenance in City Hall and Detention Center." 

"Were alternative sourcing models considered for these servIces, l.e., professional servIces 
agreements ?" 

Providing preventative maintenance services with City staff is less expensive than utilizing 
contractual services. The City Hall position ($77,000 aimually with benefits) will be 100% 
utilized with no down time; there is enough maintenance needs in City Hall to keep a dedicated 
technician occupied. Using typical hourly rates for contractual services in this labor class, annual 
costs could exceed $150,000, which is approximately $73,000 more than the fully burdened cost 
of a full-time City position. The City Hall position is of high priority given the planned delay 
(until FY 2020) in implementing the City Hall HV AC capital improvement renovation project 
(page 10-12 ofCIP). 



Question: 

Response: 

The Detention Center position allows a lower skilled technician ($64,000 annually with benefits) 
to escort contractors and verify their perfonnance on a daily basis. This position costs 
approximately $13,000 less annually than a certified HV AC technician (FT City position), which 
is the position currently providing this service. By making this investment, the higher paid 
technician can dedicate more of their available hours to preventative maintenance work and 
critical system repairs in City-wide facilities, allowing the department to address outstanding 
preventative maintenance orders in a more timely fashion. Given the security necessities at the 
Detention Center, using contractual services in this capacity would not be advisable. 

"What is the risk if one or both of these positions are not funded?" 

The addition of these two positions represents the first step in a comprehensive approach to 
increase levels of preventative maintenance for all City facilities. General Services has analyzed 
the replacement cycles of capital infrastructure, and found the lack of preventative maintenance 
services has caused assets to require replacement before expected life cycles were met. Examples 
include: 

• Steam Boilers at Beatley Library: This asset had an estimated life of 23 years, but was 
replaced after 11 years at a cost of $270,000. This represents a lost capital investment of 
approximately $106,000. 

• Roof Top Unit (HV AC) at Chinquapin: This unit had an estimated life of 15 years, but 
was replaced after 11 years at a cost of $61,000. This represents a lost capital investment 
of approximately $16,000. 

The addition of the City Hall facilities maintenance position will allow the City to keep current 
assets operational until their scheduled replacement in FY 2020. The new position for the 
Detention Center will allow the City to free up resources to address other preventative 
maintenance activities across the City, and ensure assets are operational through their planned life 
cycle, avoiding future capital investment losses. 

Not funding these positions will result in a continued decline in preventative maintenance, and 
the increasing number of system failures will result in the need for additional maintenance 
resources. Over time, failure to perfonn preventative maintenance degrades the value and life 
cycles of the City's physical assets. This devaluing has had and will have significant impacts on 
the level of ongoing capital investments the City needs to make. 

HUMAN RESOURCES [J. Wilson] 
Question: "(Page 10.56) The proposed budget includes $441,437 of additional resources for Employee 

Relations & Talent Management within Human Resources. There appears to be a reallocation of 
FTEs, and the reduction of 1 FTE, as well as new training dollars, and conference expenditures. 
Can you please break-down specifically how the $441,437 is being allocated?" 

Response: Here is a breakdown and description of the total $441,437 referenced on Page 10.56 regarding the 
Employee Relations & Talent Management (ERTM) program within Human Resources: 
New 1.0 FTE Investigator (estimated salary plus benefits) $104,000 
This position would serve City-wide to conduct serious and/or complex administrative inquiries 
or investigations of alleged employee misconduct (non-criminal). The goal is to put in place 
better policy/regulation through a dedicated position, reduce City costs associated with hiring 
outside investigators, and reduce liability by leading to fewer mistakes and/or wrongful 
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tennination instances. The investigator will also assist the Senior HR Analyst handling actions, 
disciplines, and grievances, and handle some complaints received by the Ethics & Fraud Hotline. 

New funding for the consolidated "Professional Development & Training Fund" 
$40,000 
This fund consolidates activities that were previously in three separate accounts: Training, 
Professional Development, and Tuition Assistance. The fund total is increased from $260,000 in 
FY 2014 to $300,000 in FY 2015. The full $300,000 funding is available to all City employees 
across all departments. Its application is being revamped to better align employees' training and 
development opportunities with desired City outcomes, Results Alexandria initiatives, and the 
overall strategic development of City programs. This shift in utilization is part of a City-wide 
effort to ensure consistency, equity, and responsibility (i.e. accountability) in service delivery. 

Special events $30,000 
The annual City awards ceremony recognizes employees who have worked for the City for five 
years and longer. Awards such as plaques and clocks are given to employees. Approximately 
$26,000 pays for the awards themselves, while the remaining funds pay additional items such as 
the rental of the space, catering, and technical services for the event. City employees have 
commented, and studies suggest, that recognition in addition to salary and benefits is an important 
contributor to employee satisfaction and retention. 

Conference attendance $15,179 
Conference attendance related to the City's Applicant Tracking Software (ATS) would allow the 
City's HR Recruitment Analysts to learn how to better use the system through conference 
sessions and networking with other jurisdictions to capture best practices. Past topics have 
included streamlining recruiting, social media, and new employee onboarding. The cost to send 
two Senior Recruitment Analysts to this conference is approximately $3,400. 

Attendance at a social media workshop would allow the City to better compete for talent using 
social media. The cost to send two Senior HR Analysts for a 2-day workshop locally is $4,690, 
and a local workshop for recruiters is $889 for two Senior HR Recruitment Analysts. Other 
targeted professional development training efforts for HR staff is included at $6,200. 

Reallocation of existing FTEs $252,258 
In order to more accurately account for work being completed by existing employees, a shift of 
programmatic expenses is being proposed, including salaries and fringe benefits, and the 
reallocation of one existing FTE away from ERTM (notwithstanding the new Investigator). The 
increase in funding is related to the inclusion of higher compensated employees into ERTM, and 
the redistribution across other HR programs of lower compensated employees. This is not related 
to an overall shift in HR policy or strategy, but more of an accounting change to better align work 
outputs and programs. 

TOTAL $441,437 

COMPUTER AIDED DISPATCH SYSTEM [J. Wilson] 
Question: "(Page 12.40, 13.37, 13.41) The proposed budget includes 5.0 FTE for support of the new 

Computer Aided Dispatch system. Can you please provide a detailing of the scope of work for 
each of these positions, alternative sourcing models for the work required, as well as options for 
phasing these positions in more gradually?" 
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Response: The justification for additional pennanent line staff to support the new Computer Aided Dispatch 
(CAD)/Records Management System (RMS) environment includes: 
• A considerable increase to the elements of the existing environment, in tenns of 

o hardware (servers, desktops), laptops/mobile computers; 
o network components (wired and wireless); 
o middleware and interfaces; 
o data maintenance; 
o Geofile structure; and, 
o demands of maintaining a high-availability environment with redundancy. 

• A commensurate increase in the complexity of the environment. 
• New vendors and vendor agreements that will impact the type of support the City can 

reasonably expect. 
• A requirement to preserve and protect the City's significant investment in these systems. 
• Support for additional applications and software support for these applications. 

There are five additional positions proposed in FY 2015: two in DEC; one in Fire and two in 
Planning and Zoning/GIS. The primary responsibilities of the positions are as follows: 

CAD Systems Administrator (DEC): The CAD Systems Administrator is responsible for 
managing the technical back-end of the CAD system, including server hardware and software, as 
well as serving as lead point of contact for the system. The position augments the City's current 
CAD staffing and provides DEC and the City the ability to manage multiple system data inputs as 
well as providing server and network maintenance, management and monitoring. The position 
facilitates system integration and capabilities, allowing DEC to fully employ the scope of the 
system's services it is intended to provide. 

Network Administrator (DEC): The Network Administrator is responsible for supporting the 
entire Public Safety network and systems and will be responsible for managing server and 
network configuration, as well as workstations and other critical elements of the system 
interface. The systems supported by this position include CAD, Police RMS, Fire RMS, and 
Public Safety mobile systems, which together allow the City integrated access to the data 
necessary to improve response services across Public Safety agencies. 

Data Analysis and Records Management Systems Administrator (Fire): The Data Analysis 
and Records Management Systems Administrator is responsible for managing the Fire RMS 
software, serving as security and configuration lead for the system. The Fire RMS software 
includes database applications and data analysis which support the Department's efforts toward 
training, planning, station management, community outreach, geographic dispatch data, real-time 
department status display and other analytical tools (e.g., dashboards and interactive mapping). 
This work is currently perfonned by a contractor who has been used during the implementation 
phase. By reducing the services needed by the contractor in FY 2015, we were able to use 
$43,500 to offset the cost of the new position, while providing appropriate transition between the 
two phases. 

GIS Analyst (planning & Zoning)-2 positions: GIS is responsible for the mapping 
components required for the CAD System, from providing the initial file support to making 
timely updates to ensure data validity in the future. The GIS Analyst has a wide range of 
responsibilities that include managing data to support vehicle routing, integrating enterprise data 
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and supporting city.,.wide infonnation sharing, maintaining interior-unit addressing, providing 
mapping support for workstations and mobile devices, integrating GIS data to support operational 
planning and interfacing across the various public safety IT systems. The mapping and 
geographic analysis component of the CAD system will provide the means for efficient delivery 
of services via the City's transportation network, and ensure data is available and accessible to 
support dispatch and response throughout the City. 

Given the complexities of the new CAD system and the sophistication of the interfaces involved, 
City staff does not recommend completing this work with contract or temporary staff. In order to 
maintain continuous operation of this system, dedicated staffing will provide the highest level of 
service and will maximize efficiency. The new CAD system and its related parts include a 
substantial increase to the amount of hardware, software, systems, databases and other technology 
components employed by the current CAD system. The City's subject-matter expert consultant 
and vendor for the CAD system have both indicated these positions are necessary to appropriately 
monitor and maintain the system. The City will have maintenance agreements for the various 
systems, however providing full support and maintenance by the vendor would cost 
approximately twice the cost of hiring direct staff. 

Since the system is coming online in the fall of 2014, and due to the training and other work 
involved in preparing for its deployment, the positions cannot be phased in over time. These 
positions are, to some extent, already currently being utilized through contractual and temporary 
services funded by the CIP implementation project to develop and deploy the system. Several of 
these positions are being proposed to be made pennanent through the FY 2015 proposed 
operating budget. 

The CAD project and staffing proposal will be discussed at the Wednesday, March 26th budget 
work session on the Safe, Secure and Just Community focus area. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT [J. Wilson] 
Question: 

Response: 

Question: 

"(Page 13.41) With the elimination of the Fire Department PIO position, do we have the potential 
to leverage public infonnation capacity within other public safety agencies to provide 
consolidated public safety communications and public infonnation?" 

The Office of Communications and Public Infonnation (OCPI), working in conjunction with 
appropriate Fire Department staff, will ensure the necessary media relations support to the Fire 
Department. We are currently reviewing the relationships between the OCPI and all operating 
departments with established PIO' s to identify opportunities for improving the quality of response 
to the public as well as ensuring consistency in City message. Also being considered are potential 
structural realignments which may result in some departmental PIO staff being centralized under 
the management of OCPI, development of Service Level Agreements between operating 
departments and OCPI for provision of communication related services, and expansion of a pilot 
"rotational internship" program that places departmental communication staff within OCPI to 
improve awareness of communication techniques and media relation practices. 

"Budget Memo 2 indicates that the Manager considered the reduction of $42,005 for a Part-Time 
recruiter position within the Fire Department. What are the service delivery implications of a 
reduction of this position? What options are there for consolidating these recruitment activities 
within the Human Resources Department?" 
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Response: 

FF School 38 
FF School 39 
FF School 40 

EMS School 
26 
EMS School 
27 
EMS School 
28 

The elimination of this specialized part-time position would reduce the number, quality and 
diversity of candidates considered for employment with the Fire Department. It is currently 
staffed by a former firefighter who actively seeks recruits at job fairs, community colleges, 
military career days and other venues; assesses the viability of potential candidates; helps guide 
them through the recruitment process; and can knowledgably address their questions about the 
job and its requirements. It has been determined that the successes from this position could not be 
replicated with the Department of Human Resources unless it was from a former Fire 
professional. Below are composition statistics from recent recruit classes: 

TOTAL African Hispanic Asian Female Caucasian 
CLASS SIZE American 
31 7 2 3 4 19 
22 9 1 4 6 8 
22 9 3 1 6 9 

14 2 1 1 5 10 

7 0 0 1 2 6 

17 0 1 1 6 12 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Question [J. Wilson]: "(Page 13.91) What is the separate cost of the reclassification (Sergeant to Lieutenant) 

within Crime Scene Investigations? Why is the reclassification necessary?" 

Response: The cost to reclassify the Sergeant position to a Lieutenant position is $13,000. Currently, a 
Civilian commander is assigned to the Crime Scene Investigations (CSI) unit. As part of the FY 
2015 budget process, the Police Department proposed to eliminate the civilian Crime Scene 
Investigations Commander position and replace it with a sworn lieutenant to maintain the 
command structure of the unit. Through a small reorganization, the Police Department identified 
a Sergeant position in the Criminal Investigations Section (CIS) to be converted to a Lieutenant 
and transferred to the CSI unit. A Lieutenant position is necessary to provide command level 
management for the (CSI) unit. This position provides oversight to the unit, establishes policies 
and procedures, and makes decisions on how evidence is collected, preserved, and processed, 
while a Sergeant's responsibility is limited to daily supervision of officer activities. 

Initially, APD planned to implement these changes in FY 2015. However, in light of the recent 
homicide and in order to maintain continuity of leadership within the Crime Scene Investigations 
Section throughout this maj or ongoing investigation, this change will be implemented in FY 
2014. The new Lieutenant will assume command of the CSI unit in late March, when the Civilian 
CSI Commander retires. 

Question [J. Chapman]: "What is the possibility of expanding the red light program even farther- what are 
some other locations that could be used? What is the cost and revenue benefit? I noticed that the 
red light camera at Duke St. and W. Taylor run is no longer on-would that one qualify for our 
expansion?" 
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Response: Red light camera site selection involves analysis and input from both a team of City 
staff/stakeholders and the vendor. The City recommends appropriate sites based on factors such 
as the number of accidents, number and rate of red light violations, difficulty for officers to 
apprehend violators safely, and pedestrian safety. Before implementing a new site, an engineering 
safety analysis is needed to review signal timing and other safety issues . City staff works closely 
with the Red Light Camera vendor to ensure the sites are appropriate for the technology. 

The City's photo red light program costs $4,340 per camera, per month. Based on research and 
familiarity with the process, the Police Department would be able to handle up to one additional 
camera beyond what is proposed in the FY 2015 Proposed Budget with current staffing 
levels. However, anything beyond six total cameras would require additional Special Police 
Officer positions ($60,000 per position) to handle the additional workload as the data needs to be 
verified and validated prior to a citation being issued. 

Revenue estimates depend on the number of violations at a particular intersection. A total of 
$200,000 in additional net revenue is estimated for the two cameras proposed in the FY 2015 
budget. The intersection at Duke and West Taylor does not have the necessary infrastructure in 
place to install a red light camera from our current vendor. Further analysis would be required to 
determine whether a red light camera should be located at this intersection. 

PARKING POLICY [J. Wilson) 
Question: 

Response: 

"Can you please provide an updated version of Budget Memo Number 75 from FY 2011 
(https:llwww.alexandriava.gov/uploadedFilesIBM75FiscaIImpactMayParkMustPark.pdf) ?,' 

In April 2010 staff prepared Budget Memo #75: Fiscal Impact of "All May Park, All Must Pay" 
(attached). The following serves as an update only to the fiscal impact of this policy; other data 
regarding meter statistics and handicap space occupancy have not been updated since the original 
survey in 2009-2010 and no changes to the policy were implemented. 

In 2010, staff estimated that the implementation of such a policy would generate an additional 
$133,000 based on enforcement hours from 8AM-5PM and meter rates of $ 1. 75/hr. Since that 
time, meter hours have been extended by two hours to 8AM -7PM. The FY 2015 Proposed Budget 
extends meter hours by another two hours to 9PM, for a total of 13 hours of enforcement. The 
result of implementing "All May Park, All Must Pay" would bring the additional estimated 
revenue to $193,000. If meter hours remain 8AM-7PM, a total of 11 hours of enforcement, this 
would bring the additional revenue to $163,000. 

Hours Enforcement Hours Additional Revenue 
8AM -7PM (current) 11 $163,000 
8AM -9PM (proposed) 13 $193,000 
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